conventional gasification rises by 25%. The only difference
observed between the two sorbents stems from the differ-
ence in the sorbent cost. While the variation of ± 25% on
dolomite price changed the cost of  CO2 avoided by no more
than ± 0.8%, the cost associated with the doped dolomite
can influence the cost of  CO2 avoided by ± 2.2%. This can
be explained by the fact that it was assumed that the price of
doped limestone (58.0 €/t) was 5 times the price of natural
limestone (11.6 €/t), the latter was assumed to be the price
of dolomite. For that reason, and since there is no precise
cost associated with doping limestone, a further sensitivity
for the baseline scenario (no gate fee or fossil  CO2 emissions
tax) was carried out.

To understand how the cost of doped limestone influ-
ences the SEG MSW viability, the effect of the doped lime-
stone price on the LCOH and the cost of  CO2 avoided was
assessed. The price of the doped limestone was varied from

Fig. 6  Effect of the main eco-
nomic parameters on the cost of
 CO2 avoided: (a) using dolomite
as sorbent and (b) using doped
limestone with seawater as sorb-
ent. Bubbles: − 25% of baseline
parameter; stripes: + 25% of
baseline parameter

a)

b)

-50.0% -25.0% 0.0% 25.0% 50.0%

Dolomite Price [€/t]

Electricity Price [€/MWh]

CO₂ Transport and Storage Price  [€/t]

Capital Requirement_Gasf [€]

Capital Requirement_SEG [€]

Change in cost of CO2 avoided [%]

-50.0% -25.0% 0.0% 25.0% 50.0%

Electricity Price [€/MWh]

Doped Limestone Seawater Price [€/t]

CO₂ Transport and Storage Price  [€/t]

Capital Requirement_Gasf [€]

Capital Requirement_SEG [€]

Change in cost of CO2 avoided [%]

7868 Biomass Conversion and Biorefinery (2024) 14:7857–7872

1 3

11.6 €/kg (limestone price) to 116 €/kg (10× limestone
price). The results are shown in Fig. 7. It can be observed
that the LCOH can vary from 4.9 to 5.2 €/kg, which cor-
responds to a cost of  CO2 avoided between 109.3 and 128.4
€/tCO2. Thus, if the doping process did not impose any cost
penalty on sorbent price, the use of doped limestone would
slightly reduce the LCOH from 5.0 (natural limestone) to
4.9 €/kg, followed by a reduction of 5% on the cost of  CO2
avoided.

The comparison of SEG performance using dolomite and
doped limestone with that of SEG using natural limestone